

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

**UNITED STATES,**

Appellee

v.

First Lieutenant (O-2)

**SAMUEL L. BADDERS,**

United States Army,

Appellant

) APPELLEE RESPONSE TO  
) SUPPLEMENT TO PETITION FOR  
) GRANT OF REVIEW  
)  
)  
)  
)  
) Crim. App. No. ARMY Misc 20210735  
)  
) USCA Dkt. No. 22-0052/AR

DUSTIN L. MORGAN  
Captain, Judge Advocate  
Government Appellate Attorney  
9275 Gunston Road  
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060  
(703) 693-0779  
dustin.l.morgan15.mil@mail.mil  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37587

KAREY B. MARREN  
Captain, Judge Advocate  
Branch Chief, Government Appellate  
Division  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37219

CRAIG J. SCHAPIRA  
Lieutenant Colonel, Judge Advocate  
Deputy Chief,  
Government Appellate Division  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37218

## Index of Brief

Index of Brief.....	i
Table of Cases, Statutes and Other Authorities .....	iii
Issues Presented .....	1
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Voir dire of Lieutenant Colonel (LTC) CB.....	3
B. Relevant portions of Appellant’s court-martial.....	7
1. SPC DM’s text messages to Appellant.....	7
2. MAJ SS’ testimony.....	9
C. Lieutenant Colonel CB receives and responds to a media inquiry regarding SGT EF on September 23, 2020.....	10
D. Appellant requested to re-open voir dire during deliberations.....	13
E. Appellant filed his first post-trial motion .....	15
F. The military judge held a post-trial Article 39(a), UCMJ, hearing.....	17
G. Appellant filed supplemental post-trial motions .....	18
H. The military judge granted Appellant’s request for a mistrial .....	19
I. The military judge found there was no UCI in Appellant’s court-martial .....	22
Summary of Argument .....	23
<b>I. THE ARMY COURT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THIS GOVERNMENT APPEAL OF THE MILITARY JUDGE’S POST-TRIAL ORDER GRANTING A MISTRIAL. ....</b>	<b>25</b>
Standard of Review .....	25
Law and Argument.....	26
A. “Proceedings” refers to a particular court-martial.....	27
B. Appellant’s interpretation is contrary to the legislative purpose of Article 62, UCMJ .....	29

**II. THE MILITARY JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HER DISCRETION WHEN SHE FOUND IMPLIED BIAS OF A MEMBER WHO, UNBEKNOWNST TO THE MILITARY JUDGE DURING TRIAL, MET WITH THE SJA, DSJA, AND COJ ON THE NIGHT BEFORE DELIBERATIONS BEGAN TO DISCUSS THE COMMAND’S EFFORT TO RESPOND TO SEXUAL ASSAULT BY “ERADICATING CORROSIVES” FROM THE UNIT .....32**

Standard of Review .....33

Law and Argument.....33

A. The military judge abused her discretion in determining LTC CB was impliedly biased because of the government’s nondisclosure of the September 23, 2020 meeting.....35

1. Appellant waived any issue concerning the September 23, 2020 meeting. ..40

2. Notwithstanding Appellant’s waiver, the September 23, 2020 meeting did not constitute grounds for a challenge for cause on the basis of implied bias. ....44

**III. THE MISTRIAL ORDER WAS JUSTIFIED BASED ON THE CUMULATIVE ERROR OF TWO EVIDENTIARY RULINGS THE MILITARY JUDGE MADE AT TRIAL AND/OR THE EXISTENCE OF ACTUAL UNLAWFUL COMMAND INFLUENCE, APPARENT UNLAWFUL COMMAND INFLUENCE, ACTUAL BIAS OF A MEMBER, AND IMPLIED BIAS OF A MEMBER.....50**

Standard of Review .....50

Law and Argument.....51

A. The purported non-prejudicial evidentiary errors found by the military judge did not warrant the drastic remedy of a mistrial. ....53

B. The presence of an impliedly biased panel member would be structural error— thus, it cannot be included in a cumulative error analysis.....55

Conclusion .....56

## Table of Cases, Statutes and Other Authorities

### **Supreme Court**

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	52,55
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957) .....	31
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	39
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983) .....	53
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971) .....	31
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975) .....	30
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 299 U.S. 123 (1936) .....	36
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	28
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899, 1907–08, 198 L. Ed. 2d 420 (2017) ...	52
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	31
